Public Document Pack

@ Gateshead
B Council

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE AGENDA

Thursday, 27 April 2023 at 1.30 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey

Iltem

1

2

Business
Apologies for absence
Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting
held on 9 March 2023.

CAMHS and Impact of COVID - Update (Pages 9 - 22)
Report of Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust

Children and Young People's Access to Dental Heath Services in Gateshead
- Update

Report to follow
Work Programme (Pages 23 - 28)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director Corporate Services and
Governance

Contact: Helen Wade email:helenwade@gateshead.go.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993
Date: Wednesday, 19 April 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, 9 March 2023

PRESENT: Councillor(s): D Burnett, H Kelly, L Caffrey, B Clelland,

P Craig, E McMaster, J Mohammed, A Ord, M Ord,
D Robson, R Waugh and D Weatherley

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley

F75

F76

F77

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from CliIr Hall, Clir McCartney, Clir Moir, Clir
Davison, ClIr Bradford and co-opted members Rachel Walton and Ayo Akin.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be
approved as a correct record.

IMPACT OF COVID ON NEW PARENTS - UPDATE

The Committee received an update report on the impact of Covid on new parents
and their babies.

National research has been carried out which gives a good indication of the issues
faced by new parents and babies during the pandemic. Findings by Ofsted showed
that children’s communication and language development continued to be affected,
with increased numbers being referred for additional support. There are also many
[...]
rt and would receive an update report at a future meeting.

WORK PROGRAMME

Committee received the work programme report which included items requested and
deferred for the next municipal year.

RESOLVED - (i) That the provisional work programme for 2022/23 be
noted.

(i) That further reports on the work programme will be

brought to the Committee to identify any additional policy
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider.

Page 8



Agenda Item 3

& Gateshead FAMILIES
B Council OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 27t April 2023

TITLE OF REPORT: CAMHS and Impact of Covid - Update

REPORT OF: Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust
(CNTW)

SUMMARY

The committee has requested an update following the presentation of a report in
September 2022 in relation to the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on the mental
health of children and young people in Gateshead. This report is supported by the
presentation that will be delivered to the committee on the 27t April 2023.

Purpose of Report

To update the committee with regards to the work being undertaken in CNTW to
respond to the increased demand on Children and Young People’s Mental Health
services in Gateshead.

Background

The impact of Covid 19 on the mental health of children and young people was
discussed with the committee on 8t September 2022. This report offers an update on
referrals, waiting times and service development in Children and Young People’s
services.

Children and Young People’s Services (CYPS) is delivered by CNTW as one service
across Newcastle and Gateshead. The support provided is delivered through a lead
provider model and is divided into two parts — Getting Help and Getting More Help.

The following table sets out the function and make up of the Getting Help Services:

Page 9 22



Getting Help Service

Tha Getting Halp Sarvice is a partnership
beteseen MHS and V5 organisations working
to support children and young people’s
mantal haalth and wallbeing across
MNewicast
[...]
d,
wrrection ab'bara ool ra palation, bow
risk advarse childhood expariences,
assassmanis of sdrod based
funchioning. Initisl asseresnt, 4-3
sewzions {0 suppori emotons

i | 1D 5 et ST T e ot oo
O 1 ] e

Barnardor Inde pendence Progect

Streetwise Young Peaple’s
Prajnct = Nowcastle

11-25 yearsof sge

Earky Help - Coprmaliors: PR’y
wred Maivtal Health Suppan
WA IOEATS - ain | aly, | s Prweced,
argar, sines, eraavament and
Inw seif-esterm oroorfidence,

rieperaience Froject —One boores
spport Tor 12-18 yaar obd s living in
Sgewitactla. OMering support with tha
transitionioat of therapeutic seraices,
aswellesaimingto preventthem
retarning back o Teer 3 Services;
throeagh & social prascribeng moda
Tacusing o et onal well being

of 18

‘Whilst some of the providers see young peopks up to the age of 25, accass
through SPA and the Getting Help pathweay |s for young people up to the age

= BreskingThe Cyche forchildren In Newcastie sfferted by domestic stmss

Getting More Help
The Getting More Help services are divided into four parts: Mental Health, Learning
Disability, Eating Disorder and Neurodevelopment.

1) Mental Health Pathway
This pathway supports children and young people who have had a significant
deterioration in their emotional wellbeing/mental health. There may be concerns
about:
Psychosis, such as auditory and/or visual hallucinations
An increase in the level of self-harming behaviours
Risk to self and/or others
Exploitation (online, in public) (victim or perpetrator)
An increase in level of offending behaviour that appears linked to Mental Health
presentation and/or emotional dysregulation

The service offers assessment of moderate to severe mental health presentations.
Young People are offered an appointment with community practitioners and following
this, community practitioners present their formulation of need within an MDT to
support shared decision making.

Treatment includes the allocation of care co-ordinator, medication (if required) and
onward referral to specialist therapies via the psychological therapies meeting as
appropriate.

This meeting has therapist’s supporting decision making with care co-ordinators to

ensure the correct therapy is offered. Therapies available are:
CBT, DBT (from Jan), psychotherapy, family therapy, art therapy.

Page 10 23



2) Eating Disorders Team
The referral criteria for this service are that young people must present with eating
disorder psychopathology or behaviours, (restriction, exercise, binging & purging)
and to what extent each of the behaviours are being observed/impacting wellbeing.
Any weight loss and/or stopping of Menstrual cycle. As per the waiting time
standards for eating disorders, all appropriate referrals will be assessed within 28
days.

3) Neurodevelopmental Assessment Pathway.
Neurodevelopmental concerns in school age children (e.g. DHD/ASD) is an
assessment only pathway — post diagnostic support sits within Getting Help
services.

The assessment pathway is designed and functions from the principles of
NICE guidance. All neurodevelopmental assessments are multidisciplinary
and when appropriate multi agency. Assessments are completed by a range
of experienced clinicians. If young people are identified as requiring emotional
support alongside the assessment process we work collectively with some
voluntary sector organisations, e.g. Kalmer and CNE to provide this service.

If a young person is diagnosed with ADHD, parents are invited to the ADHD
session prior to a trial of medication. From Jan 23 this will be offered to all
young people prior to an offer of medication. If medication is tried and effective
the young person remains under the care of CYPS (with shared care in place)
until they no longer require this or if they become an adult. At the age of 17yrs
6mths transition to adult ADHD team begins, with the aim that the young
person is handed to the care of adults when they turn 18.

4) Learning Disability Pathway
The young person must have a diagnosed learning disability and must be
experiencing some degree of psychological distress. This includes children
presenting with behaviour that challenges.
LD/PBS team offer the following assessment/intervention pathways:
¢ Neurodevelopmental assessment pathway
Complex sleep behaviour pathway
Emotional difficulties
Positive behaviour support pathway
All of the pathways offer a stepped care approach and are supported by
all members of the MDT
e Our Psychiatry colleagues support the work of the team with treatment
review clinic

Page 11 24



Referrals

Referrals into the Single Point of Access have increased exponentially in recent
years. The table below shows the number of referrals into SPA from 2019/20 to
22/23 for Gateshead and Newcastle. Referrals increased by 75% from 20/21 to
22/23.

Referral Received Financial Referrals
Year Name - Received
2019-20 3,896
2020-21 3,417
2021-22 5,084
2022-23 5,972
Grand Total 18,369

In 2022/23 the service received an average of 498 referrals per month. An average of
239 triages were completed each month for young people from Gateshead.

Getting More Help Referrals

The table below shows the number of referrals into each of the Getting More Help
pathways from 2019/20 until 2022/23 (service as a whole i.e. Newcastle and
Gateshead).

Referrals Received Referral Received Financial Year ﬂ

Learning Disabilities pathway 156 129 164 147 596
Mental Health pathway 1,090 772 901 726 3,489
Neuro pathway 834 956 1,424 1,771 4,985
Other 413 48 21 0 482
Grand Total 2,493 1,905 2,510 2,644 9,552

The table shows that there was a slight decrease in referrals during covid in 20/21
but numbers have continued to rise and in 22/23 were higher than pre-covid levels.
The number of referrals into the mental health pathway have decreased slightly,
learning disabilities has remained relatively steady but referrals into the
neurodevelopmental pathway have continued to rise year on year.

There has been a 112% increase in referrals into the neuro pathway from
2019/20 to 2022/23.

Waiting Times
SPA

The purpose of SPA is to triage referrals and direct them to the most appropriate
service within Getting Help or Getting More Help. SPA is not intended to hold a
waiting list. However, due to the exponential increase in referrals and the limitations
of capacity within the Getting Help Service, there is a growing number of young

Page 12 25



people being held within SPA for a period prior to their referral to a Getting Help
Provider. During this time families and young people are directed towards Kooth
and various other resources to access support and are provided with the Duty team
number for additional support or to escalate any changes in risk.

Gateshead Place commissioners have allocated some additional non-recurrent
resource for 2023/24 which has been utilised to increase capacity in Kalmer
Counselling, North East Counselling Service and Children North East with the aim of
reducing the number of people being held in SPA.

The Getting Help Partnership will explore any other funding opportunities such as
charitable funds to increase capacity this year. In addition, the partnership will
explore opportunities to use existing resource differently such as exploring the use of
group work to support a greater number of young people where appropriate.

Getting Help Waiting Times

_ Average wait for Average wait for treatment
assessment (weeks
[

11 28

CNE = 19
[INECS K 8
Kalmer Wi 12

Barnardos 0.8 0.8
Independance

o |
Mosaic

4-6 to completion NA

10 17

36 38

4 25

Getting More Help waiting times

The table below shows the total number of children & young people within each
pathway (GATESHEAD ONLY)

Waiting for Waiting for Total in service
assessment treatment

Gateshead

CYPS MH 74 89 198 361
CYPS Neuro 938 83 596 1617
CYPS LD 8 31 85 124

Page 13 26



As context the following table shows waiting times across the service as a whole
(Newcastle and Gateshead)

Waiting for Waiting for Total in service
assessment treatment

[...]
 of this
report

Contact: Anna English, Group Director CNTW Email: anna.english@cntw.nhs.uk

Page 17 30



This page is intentionally left blank



0 Single Point of
Access (SPA),
Gateshead

Telephone: 0303 123 1147
Email: ngspaadmin@cntw.nhs.uk

Children and Young People’s

Referral of Young Person X
Service

(0-18 years old)

Self-referral, referral by a Barnardo's Orchard Mosaic

parent, carer, G.P,, school Counselling Service

or relevant professional.

Barnardo’s Independence
Project

SPA

The Single Point of Access Kalmer Counselling
(SPA) is for young people
with a GP in in Newcastle
and Gateshead requiring a North East Counselling
mental health assessment or

intervention . Referrals will

be reviewed and triaged so Children’s North East
young people are referred to
the right service at the right Kooth
time for onward assessment

and treatment or advice and .
The Emotional

guidance. Wellbeing Team

For urgent mental health support/advice Contact Children
and Young People’s Service on: 0800 6522864

For immediate concefr9€oktact 999/ attend A&E



Children and Young People’s Service

Provided by Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne
and Wear NHS Trust and offers a range of
services including:

* Getting Help Service- Provide short-term
intervention for low-level anxiety, reactive
low mood, and emotional/ behavioural
regulation.

* Getting More Help- Specialist Mental
Health Support.

* Neurodevelopmental Team- Autism
Assessments and ADHD pathways.

* Looked After Children- for children
currently in the care of local authority.

e Learning Disability- for children with a
diagnosis of a Learning Disability often
within a specialist education provision.

* CYP-CEDS- Specialist Community Eating
Disorder Team.

e Early intervention Psychosis team (age 16 +)

¢ At-Risk Mental State (ARMS) Service
(age 14 +)

Barnardos Orchard Mosaic
Counselling Service

Aims to reduce the impact of abusive or
traumatic experiences on children, young
people and their families living in New
[...]
ace-

ok.com/kalmercounsellingnortheast/



North East Counselling

One-to-one expertly trained counsellors,
using a variety of therapy techniques. Coun-
selling Service for age 4+ in relation to
depression, anxiety, bullying, self-harming,
loss and bereavement.

Children’s North East

Our One to One counselling service helps
you (as long as you are aged 9 to 25 years
old) with your mental health issues. Our
friendly counsellors are expertly trained
which means we can help you by using a
variety of therapy techniques. Whatever the
issues affecting your life we are here to help.
This includes depression, anxiety, bullying,
self-harming, loss and bereavement. If you
don’t want to come to our building then our
counsellors can meet you wherever you feel
safe and are currently available evenings and
Saturday mornings too. Currently, we are able
to offer counselling without charge to young
people who have been the victim of crime
and those referred to us through the NHS.

Kooth

Kooth offer online counselling services

age 11-18

* Provide an early response to, and
identification of emotional wellbeing and
mental health problems, leading to
improved well-being, prevention of
symptom escalation and provision of
the right care at the right time

* Improve CYP participation in service
development

® Encourage the use of self-care tools and
resources intended to build resilience and
self-help

* Remove barriers for more vulnerable/
disadvantaged/harder-to-reach individuals

* Promote and improve integrated
partnership and collaborative care across
agencies, to reduce the demand on
specialist children’s services, particularly
CAMHS and social care

* Improve the knowledge and capacity of
schools to identify and address emotional
wellbeing and mental health problems
through good engagement and promoting
a whole-school approach

Emotional Wellbeing Team

Provided by South Tyneside NHS Foundation

Trust and is a team of health professionals

who work with children and young people

aged between 4 and 18 years old

experiencing difficulties, which may include:

* Emotional/ behavioural difficulties including
low mood, anxiety and depression

* Bereavement and loss

e Bullying

e Eating distress

* Relationship difficulties

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

= Gateshead FAMILIES

m COUHCil OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 April 2023

TITLE OF REPORT: Work Programme 2022-23 and Development of Work

Programme for 2023-24

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services
& Governance

Summary

This report is set out in two parts. The first part sets out the current work programme for
the Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2022-23 and the
second part details the current position and next steps in the development of the work
programme for this OSC for the municipal year 2023-24.

2022-23 Work Programme

1. During 2022-23 the OSC has sought to influence and shape policy development,
decision making and performance improvement work.

2. During this period the OSC has monitored Council performance generally, in those
areas falling within its remit, at its meetings on 16 June 2022 and 1 December
2022. Cabinet has had regard to the OSC’s views when considering Council
performance overall.

3. The OSC has also monitored progress in relation to the following specific areas of
performance and the OSC’s comments have been fed into the improvement work
progressed by relevant service areas and fed back to relevant partners;

- Ofsted Improvement Plan — Progress Update

-  CAMHS and Impact of Covid — Update

- Annual Report on Complaints and Representations

- Demand Pressures on Children’s Social Care

- SEND Tribunal Data and Local Offer

- Safeguarding Children — MASA and Business Plan

- Ofsted Inspections and School Data around Permanent Exclusions and
Elective Home Education

- Children and Young People’s Access to Dental Health Services in
Gateshead

4. The Committee’s current work programme is set out at Appendix 1 and any

changes to the programme have been highlighted in bold and italics for ease of
identification.

Page 23



Development of 2023-24 OSC Work Programmes

5. An initial consultation with OSC Chairs, other elected members and officers, on the
proposed priority issues for the new 2023-24 work programmes, was carried out
between 13 February and 24 February 2023.

6. It was highlighted that any suggestions for the work programmes should focus on
priority issues that would support the Council’s Thrive agenda and add value, taking
account of the priority areas outlined in the budget consultation; the Council’s
Performance Framework; the Gateshead Strategic Needs Assessment and the
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

7. At this OSC meeting on 27 April 2023 there will be an opportunity for the OSC to
comment on and discuss emerging issues for this OSC and to put forward any
additional issues for consideration.

Next Steps

8. Partner organisations will be consulted on the emerging issues for each OSC for
2023-24, with a view to OSC'’s considering any feedback and endorsing its
respective work programmes at June 2023 OSC meetings. At which time
Committee will be asked to refer its new work programme to Council for agreement.

Recommendations

9. The Committee is asked to:-
a) Note the work programme for 2022-23;
b) Comment on the emerging issues for this OSC’s 2023-24 work programme and
highlight any additional issues for consideration.

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson Ext: 2088

Page 24



Appendix 1

Draft Families OSC Work Programme 2022-23

16 June 2022 e Performance Management & Improvement

1.30pm Framework — Year End Performance 2021-22

e Breastfeeding and Tongue Tie (to focus on targets
and support available)

¢ Implementation of Mosaic (the new Children’s

Services ICT system) how it is improving processes
etc and provide a demonstration to Committee

e Results of Covid 19 Survey
e Work 

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 27 April 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Hall (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): D Burnett, H Kelly, L Caffrey, B Clelland, 

P Craig, C Davison, K McCartney, E McMaster, L Moir, 
A Ord, M Ord, D Robson, R Waugh, D Weatherley, 
Ayodele Akin and Rachel Walton 

  
  
F81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mohammed and Cllr Bradford. 

  
F82 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 be 

approved as a correct record. 
   

F83 CAMHS AND IMPACT OF COVID - UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a presentation by the Children and Young People’s Service 
Newcastle/Gateshead CNTW, which provided a spotlight on delivery of Children’s 
Waiting Times. 
  
The Committee received an update on SPA (Single Point of Access) and a ‘one stop 
shop’ for any children’s referrals requiring a mental health assessment. Following 
assessment, treatment and intervention will be offered by the most relevant provider 
if required. Referrals will be reviewed and triaged by community nurse practitioners 
in the hope that young people are referred to the right place at the right time for 
onward assessment and treatment or advice and guidance; as per NHS long term 
plan 
  
Young people aged 0-18 living within the catchment of Newcastle or Gateshead can 
access SPA and referrals can be made by any professionals working with a young 
person, self-referrals from the YP or their family/carer. SPA is provided within the 
children’s mental health services kin CNTW foundation trust. 
  
Conversely the Committee were advised that SPA is not a crisis team and is not a 
24/7 provision for children’s mental health – all urgent referrals are dealt with 
through the Children and Young People’s Service (CYPS) and the Intensive 
Community Treatment Service (ICTS).  SPA is also not a treatment service but it is 
for children’s emotional wellbeing and mental health through the Getting Help and 
Getting More Help services and not for all children’s services. 
  



 

The Committee also received an update on the Emotional Wellbeing Team, 
Gateshead which is provided by South Tyneside NHS Foundation Trust and are 
based within Grassbanks with flexibility to attend other venues if required. The 
EWBT provide support to children and young people within Gateshead Catchment 
area via Single Point of Access. 
  
EWBT offers intervention and assessment for a range of issues including: 
  

        Low mood 
        Anxiety 
        Bereavement and Loss 
        Bullying 
        Eating Distress 
        Relationship Difficulties 

  
Interventions provided by EWBT include individual support (counselling and CBT 
informed approach). Groupwork further assessment and formulation, parent & carer 
support and work collaboratively with Education, GP’s, School nurses and health 
visitors and other specialist services. 
  
The Committee were informed about the work of the Getting More Help Service 
which was summarised as follows:- 
  
Mental Health Pathway 

        Significant deterioration in emotional wellbeing/mental health 
        Experiencing auditory and/or visual hallucinations 
        Increase in level of self-harming behaviours 
        Concerns regarding risk to self and/or others 
        Concerns regarding exploitation (online, in public) (victim or perpetrator) 
        Increase in level of offending behaviour that appears linked to Mental Health 

presentation and/or emotional dysregulation 
        Assessment of moderate to severe mental health presentations. YP are 

offered an appointment with community practitioners and following this 
community practitioners present their formulation of need within an MDT to 
support shared decision making 

        Treatment – allocation of care co-ordinator can be treatment in its self or the 
care  

        Co-ordinator can refer onto therapies via the psychological therapies 
meeting. 

        This meeting has therapist’s supporting decision making with care co-
ordinators to ensure the right therapy is offered. Therapies available are: 

        CBT, DBT (From January), Psychotherapy, family therapy, art therapy 
  
Eating Disorders Team 
  
The Committee were informed that young people must present with eating disorder 
psychopathology or behaviours, (restriction/exercise/binging/purging) and to what 
extent each of the behaviours are being observed/impacting wellbeing. Any weight 
loss/and or stopping of Menstrual cycle. 



 

As per the waiting time standards for eating disorders, all appropriate referrals will 
be assessed within 28 days 
  
Neurodevelopmental assessment pathway 
  
The Committee were informed that Neurodevelopmental concerns in school age 
children (eg ADHD/ASD) assessment only pathway – post diagnostic support sits 
within the Getting Help Services. 
  
Learning Disability pathway  
  
The Committee were advised that the young person must have a diagnosed learning 
disability and must be experiencing some degree of psychological distress. This also 
includes children presenting with behaviour that challenges. 
  
The Committee were advised that not all referrals may come directly though SPA 
and exceptions to this include crisis and urgent referrals, youth offending, liaison and 
diversion referrals, looked after children (LAC) consultations. 
  
The Committee were presented with a table that demonstrated the number of 
referrals into SPA from 2019/20 to 2022/23 for Gateshead and Newcastle. Referrals 
increased by 75% from 2021/22 to 2022/23. In 2022/23 the service received an 
average of 498 referrals per month. An average of 239 triages were completed each 
month for young people from Gateshead.  
  
The Committee were presented with a table that demonstrated the Getting More 
Help Referrals into each of the Getting More Help pathway from 2019/20 until 
2022/23 (service as a whole i.e. Newcastle and Gateshead) 
  
There was a slight decrease in referrals during covid in 2020/21 but numbers have 
continued to rise and in 2022/23 were higher than pre-covid levels. The number of 
referrals into the mental health pathway have decreased slightly, learning disabilities 
has remained relatively steady but referrals into the neurodevelopmental pathway 
have continued to rise year on year. There has been a 112% increase in referrals 
into the neuro pathway from 2019/20 to 2022/23. 
  
The Committee received an update on waiting times for SPA and were advised that 
Gateshead Place commissioners have allocated some additional non-recurrent 
resource for 2023/24 which has been utilised to increase capacity in Kalmer 
Counselling, Northeast Counselling Service and Children North East with the aim of 
reducing the number of people being held in SPA.  
  
In response to the increase in referrals and to try and manage the waiting times for 
young people Place commissioners and CNTW provided significant additional 
funding in 2022/23. 
  
Place Commissioners increased recurrent investment into the Getting Help 
partnership by £430k which has resulted in an additional 480 counselling places per 
year. 
  



 

CNTW invested £2.3 million non-recurrent funding in 2022/23 which provided an 
additional 506 counselling places and 780 neurodevelopmental assessments as well 
as funding some early help hub pilots, neuro hubs, parenting support and therapy 
bites (app based self help tools). 
  
CNTW has also provided £450k into 2023/24 for some additional counselling 
capacity and to continue some of the above pilots. 
  
Funding into the Getting More Help pathways has not increased. 
  
The Committee also received an update on some of the challenges faced by CYPS, 
actions being taken and the expected impact of these actions will be as well as how 
risks are being mitigated for children waiting. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee requested further information on patterns 

and age breakdown for children with Autism and ADHD 
and in particular how many children have presented with 
Autism and ADHD since Covid  

  iii) The Committee requested further updates in due course 
   

F84 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ACCESS TO DENTAL HEATH SERVICES 
IN GATESHEAD - UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a presentation which provided an update on NHS Dentistry. 
  
The Committee were advised that NHS Dentistry services must operate in strict 
accordance with nationally set Government Regulation (2006). Under NHS Dentistry 
national regulation there is no formal registration of patients with dental practices as 
part of their NHS Dentistry offer, patients can therefore approach any dental practice 
offering NHS care for access.  
  
Dental contracts and provision is activity and demand led with the expectation 
practices deliver courses of treatment with recall intervals appropriate to clinical 
need and manage their available commissioned capacity to best meet both local 
demand and the clinical needs of patients presenting to their practice. 
  
The contract regulations set out the contract currency which is measured in units of 
dental activity (UDAs) that are attributable to a banded course of treatment 
prescribed under the regulations. 
  
NHS North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) do not commission 
private dental services but the NHS dental regulations do not prohibit the provision 
of private dentistry by NHS Dental Practices. 
  
The prolonged COVID 19 pandemic period required NHS Dental Practices to follow 
strict Infection Prevention and Control (IPC) guidance which significantly restricted 
levels of access to dental care. As a result backlog demands for dental care remains 
high with the urgency and increased complexity of patient clinical presentations 
further impacting the ability for the NHS Dental Care system to return back to pre-



 

COVID operational norms. 
  
The Committee also received an update on NHS Commissioned Capacity, 
pressures and challenges i.e. COVID 19 Impacts, Dental workforce recruitment and 
retention, and NHS Dental Contract & System Reform. 
  
Locally the following actions have been taken to date to try and address these 
problems:- 
  

        Offered incentives for ALL NHS dental practices to prioritise any patients 
struggling to access and NHS Practice and that present with an urgent dental 
care need. 

        Encouraging practices to maintain short notice cancellation lists to minimise 
as far as possible any ‘lost’ critical time. 

        Additional funding made available to all NHS dental practices who were able 
to offer additional clinical capacity with a focus on prioritising patients with 
urgent and/or dental care treatment needs as well as nationally identified high 
risk groups, i.e. children to help reduce outstanding COVID-19 backlog 
demand (336 session commissioned in Gateshead in 2022-23). 

        Invested in the provision of additional dental triage within the NHS 111 
Integrated Out of Hours, Dental Clinical Assessment Service as well as 
increasing capacity within the Out of Hours and in hours urgent dental 
treatment services to better support patients seeking urgent dental care vai 
NHS 111. 

        Increased local investment during 2022-23 into specialist orthodontic service 
to secure additional treatment capacity wherever possible in order to help 
reduce waiting times for patients. 

        NHS England funded advert in British Dental Journal to try to attract overseas 
dentists into the area – match up with providers who have vacancies and 
support them through the process of getting onto the National Dental 
Performers List which enables them to deliver NHS dental care. 

        Offering NHS dental providers a flexible commissioning arrangement that 
provides a training grant to support the employment of overseas dentists. 

        Working with Dental Clinical & Professional Leaders and Health Education 
North East (HEE) partners to further explore opportunities to improve dental 
workforce recruitment and retention locally where this is possible and withing 
existing national policy constraints. 

        Continue to raise local dental workforce pressures at a national level to 
inform the development of needed National Dental System and Workforce 
Reforms. 

  
The Committee also received an update on Oral Health Promotion activity 
undertaken in Gateshead by the Community Dental Service oral health promotion 
team during 2022-23 
  
The Committee were advised on the next steps, and these were outlined as follows:- 
  

        Await the announcement of further national dental regulatory, workforce and 
system reforms during 2023 and review the impact that initial national reforms 



 

that were introduced from November 2022 are beginning to have. 
        Review the impact of the local initiatives that were put in place so that we use 

the learning to help keep NHS Dentistry service provisin and access to care 
stabilised whilst we await further national dental system and workforce 
reforms. 

        Continue to work with the local dental professional leads and wider partners 
to explore all local opportunities to improve NHS Dentistry access for patients 
and influence the development of national system and workforce 
developments during 2023-24 and beyond. 

  
A summary was provided which outlined to Committee the advice to patients and 
key messages that everyone can help to get out to as many people in Gateshead as 
possible. 
   
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That further updates be provided to Committee in due 

course and as appropriate 
   

F85 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report which was set out in two parts. The first part set 
out the current work programme for Families OSC for the municipal year 2022-23 
and the second part details the current position and next steps in the development of 
the work programme for this OSC for the municipal year 2023-24. 
  
The Committee’s current work programme is set out at Appendix 1 and any changes 
to the programme have been highlighted in bold and italics for ease of identification. 
  
In addition the following items were suggested by members of the Committee for 
inclusion this municipal year:- 
  

        Family Hub Development Work 
        Annual Joint Report (with Commissioning Team) to look at new initiatives in 

Gateshead for Children’s Mental Health 
        Preventing Youth Crime and work of the Outreach Support Service  

  
The Committee were advised that partner organisations will be consulted on the 
emerging issues for each OSC for 2023-24, with a view to OSC’s considering any 
feedback and endorsing its respective work programme at June 2023 OSC 
meetings. At which time Committee will be asked to refer its new work programme to 
Council for agreement. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the work programme for 2022-23 be noted 
  ii) That the emerging themes for this OSC’s 2023-24 work 

programme and the additional items raised at the meeting 
be put forward for consideration. 

   
 

 
 


